Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

Board Resolution

Authorization for the Execution of the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) Projects:

Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Phase 2A Operations - \$7,007,087 Metro Expo Line Phase 2 Operations - \$9,818,511

WHEREAS, the Low Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) was established by Senate Bill 862, passed by the California Legislature in 2014, to provide operating and capital assistance for transit agencies to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and improve mobility with a priority on serving disadvantaged communities; and

WHEREAS, the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (Metro) is an eligible project sponsor and may receive state funding from the LCTOP now or sometime in the future for transit projects; and

WHEREAS, the statutes related to state-funded transit projects require a local or regional implementing agency to abide by various regulations; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 862 (2014) named the Department of Transportation (Department) as the administrative agency for the LCTOP; and

WHEREAS, the Department has developed guidelines for the purpose of administering and distributing LCTOP funds to eligible project sponsors (local agencies); and

WHEREAS, Metro has been allocated \$16,825,598 in FY 2015-16 LCTOP funds that include \$9,818,511 in PUC 99313 LCTOP grant funds and \$7,007,087 in PUC 99314 LCTOP grant funds; and

WHEREAS, Metro as a recipient agency submitted its FY 2015-16 LCTOP expenditure proposals on February 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Metro projects listed above have been determined by staff to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and improve mobility with a priority on serving disadvantaged communities; and

WHEREAS, Metro wishes to implement the LCTOP projects listed above; and



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority that the fund recipient agrees to comply with all conditions and requirements set forth in the applicable statutes, regulations and guidelines for all LCTOP funded transit projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority that it hereby authorizes the submittal of the following project nominations and allocation requests to the Department in FY 2015-16 LCTOP funds:

Project Name: Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Phase 2A

LCTOP Funds Requested: \$7,007,087

Description: 1 year operations of Gold Line Foothill Extension Phase 2A

Project Name: Metro Expo Light Rail Line Phase 2

LCTOP Funds Requested: \$9,818,511

Description: 1 year operations of Expo Light Rail Line Phase 2

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, duly qualified and acting as the Secretary of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority, certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct representation of the Resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Board of Directors of the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority held on Thursday, April 28, 2016.

Michelle Jackson	
LACMTA Secretary	

Dated:

(SEAL)